PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UNION BANK, N.A.	12/15/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MUNCHKIN, INC
Street Address:	16689 Schoenborn Street
City:	North Hills
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91343

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	D458757	
Patent Number:	D475530	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (818)893-6343 Phone: 818-221-4204

Email: robert.evora@munchkin.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: ROBERT Z. EVORA

Address Line 1: 16689 Schoenborn Street

Address Line 4: North Hills, CALIFORNIA 91343

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BOLT.001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert Z. Evora

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed_Patent_Release_12_15_11#page1.tif source=Executed_Patent_Release_12_15_11#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 027390 FRAME: 0669

OF \$80.00 D458/5/



December 15, 2011

Munchkin, Inc. 16689 Schoenborn Street North Hills, California 91343

Attention: Margaret L. Hardin

President & Chief Operating Officer

Re: Termination and Release of Security Interests for Design Patents D458,757 and D475,530

Dear Margaret:

Reference is made to that certain Security Agreement dated as of June 11, 2009 (the "Security Agreement"), by and between Union Bank, N.A., a national banking association formerly known as Union Bank of California, N.A. ("Lender"), with an office located at 601 Potrero Grande Drive, Monterey Park, California 91754, and Munchkin, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Company"), having its principal place of business at 16689 Schoenborn Street, North Hills, California 91343.

Lender has agreed to terminate and release its security interest and all of its right, title and interest in and to (1) design patent D458,757, granted in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 18, 2002 under Serial No. 29/136,439 and (2) design patent D475,530, granted in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 10, 2003 under Serial No. 29/130,422 (collectively, the "Purchased Assets"). For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby terminates and releases its security interests in and liens on the Purchased Assets, and hereby assigns and transfers to Company, without recourse, all of the Lender's right, title and interest in and to each of the Purchased Assets, effective as of the date set forth above.

Lender hereby agrees that (i) any and all security interests, liens, assignments, pledges and encumbrances of any kind or nature whatsoever that Lender has in the Purchased Assets are deemed released automatically, (ii) Lender authorizes Company or such other party as Company may direct, at Company's expense, to file such mortgage releases, U.S. patent, trademark and copyright releases ("USPTO Releases"), and other releases, terminations and satisfactions of Lender's liens on and security interests in the Purchased Assets to evidence the termination of Lender's security interest and (iii) Lender agrees to execute and deliver to Company such other documents as may reasonably be requested by Company in connection with Lender's above-described release of its security interests and other liens and interests in the Purchased Assets, all at Company's expense.

AEH/38810_1 CHI-1788238v1

PATENT REEL: 027390 FRAME: 0670 UNION BANK, N.A. December 15, 2011 Page 2

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the collateral released hereunder does not include any other asset under and as defined in the Security Agreement.

This letter shall be binding upon and effective as against Lender and its successors and assigns and may be relied upon by the addressee hereto and its successors and assigns. This letter shall be determined under, governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California. The delivery of this letter by facsimile or portable document format (PDF) shall be deemed the equivalent of an originally signed letter.

Very truly yours,

UNION BANK, N.A.

By: Gina M. West
Title: Vice President

CHI-1788238v1

PATENT REEL: 027390 FRAME: 0671